FIRST AMENDMENT
HUMBOLDT COUNTY FOSTER YOUTH EDUCATION TRANSPORTATION
COORDINATION PROGRAM MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING
BY AND BETWEEN
COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT
HUMBOLDT COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION
AND
HUMBOLDT COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICTS
FOR FISCAL YEARS 2019-2020 THROUGH 2020-2023

This First Amendment to the Humboldt County Foster Youth Education Transportation Coordination
Program Memorandum of Understanding dated March 3, 2020, by and between the County of Humboldt,
a political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter referred to as “COUNTY,” the Humboldt
County Office of Education, a California governmental entity, hereinafter referred to as “HCOE,” and
Humboldt County School Districts, as individually listed starting on page 2 of this First Amendment,
hereinafter referred to as “DISTRICTS,” is entered into this ____ day of 2020.

WHEREAS, on March 3, 2020, COUNTY, HCOE and DISTRICTS entered into a Memorandum of
Understanding regarding the provision of transportation for foster students to their school of origin; and

WHEREAS, the parties now desire to amend certain provisions of the Memorandum of Understanding

in order to extend the term thereof through June 30, 2023 and allow for electronic execution of any and
amendments thereto.

NOW THEREFORE, the parties mutually agree as follows:
1.  The first paragraph of the Memorandum of Understanding is hereby amended to read as follows:

This Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) is made and entered into by and between the
Humboldt County Office of Education, hereinafter referred to as “HCOE,” Humboldt County
School Districts, as individually listed starting on page 9 of this MOU, hereinafter referred
to as “DISTRICTS,” and the County of Humboldt, by and through its Probation Department
(PROBATION) and Department of Health and Human Services — Child Welfare Services
(DHHS-CWS), relating to the requirement under the Every Student Succeeds Act (ESSA)
and the provision of transportation for foster students to their SCHOOL OF ORIGIN. This
MOU will be in effect for the period from July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2023 and may be
renewed and/or amended as detailed below.

2.  Section 15 — Counterpart Execution of the Memorandum of Understanding is hereby amended to read
as follows:

15. Counterpart Execution.

This MOU, and any amendments hereto, may be executed in one (1) or more
counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original and all of which, when
taken together, shall be deemed to be one (1) and the same MOU. This MOU, and any
amendments hereto, may be signed by manual or electronic signatures in accordance
with any and all applicable local, state and federal laws, regulations and standards, and
such signature shall constitute an original signature for all purposes. A signed copy of
this MOU, and any amendments hereto, transmitted by email or by other means of
electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an
original executed copy of this MOU and any amendments hereto.

HCOE, DISTRICTS & COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT FY 19/20-22/23 1



3. The Memorandum of Understanding is hereby amended to add the following provision regarding the

term thereof:

16. Term.

This MOU shall begin on July 1, 2019 and shall remain in full force and effect until
June 30, 2023, unless sooner terminated or extended as provided herein. The parties
have the option of extending this MOU upon the same terms and conditions for two
(2), one (1) year terms. Said option may be exercised by HCOE giving DISTRICTS,
PROBATION and DHHS-CWS written notice of its intent to extend the Agreement at

least thirty (30) days prior to the expiration of this MOU.

4.  Except as modified herein, the Memorandum of Understanding dated March 3, 2020 shall remain in
full force and effect. In the event of a conflict between the provisions of this First Amendment and
the original Memorandum of Understanding, the provisions of this First Amendment shall govern.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have entered into this First Amendment as of the first date

written above.

Qk.o} bh\ w-)\(__ Date:

For Humboldt County Office of Education
Chris Hartley Ed. D, Superintendent of Schools

Q%W/W /62‘””’“”““/ Date:

For Humboldt County Probation

Chief Probation Officer, Shaun Brenneman

(Pursuant to the authority granted by the Humboldt County
Board of Supervisorson __, _ 2020 [Item D

E&M/ggﬁﬁﬂ/’\/ Date:

For Hunthbidt County Department of Health and Human Services -
Child Welfare Services Ivy Breen, Deputy Branch Director
(Pursuant to the authority granted by the Humboldt County

Board of Supervisorson __, 2020 [Item )

HCOE, DISTRICTS & COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT FY 19/20-22/23

< Ixp

06292020

06/29/2020




For DISTRICTS:

Tim Warner, Director
Alder Grove Charter School

HCOE, DISTRICTS & COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT FY 19/20-22/23



Al Grgechrn

Date:  5/7/2020

Luke Biesecker, Superintendent
Arcata School District

HCOE, DISTRICTS & COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT FY 19/20-22/23



W W Date: 5/31/2020
/4 el v

Jennifer Glueck, Superintendent
Big Lagoon School District

HCOE, DISTRICTS & COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT FY 19/20-22/23




&EMIAQMMJ Date: 57/2‘/9-0?0

DeAnn Waldvogel, Superinteddent/Principal
Blue Lake Union School District

HCOE, DISTRICTS & COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT FY 19/20-22/23




- Date: _§# L //8 @

John Blakely, Supefintendgnt/Principal
Bridgeville Sch6ol Distrjét

HCOE, DISTRICTS & COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT FY 19/20-22/23 7



5;,5 pue: 5~ P23
Bettina Eipper, Director

Coastal Grove Charter School

HCOE, DISTRICTS & COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT FY 19/20-22/23



O A

Blaine Sigler, Syp€rintehd¥nt/Principal
Cuddeback UniGn Schefol District

HCOE, DISTRICTS & COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT FY 19/20-22/23 9




/ﬁ—v/é“l Date: % 12 {;4:;__02.0
“Sue Ivey, Superintendept

Cutten School District

HCOE, DISTRICTS & COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT FY 19/20-22/23
10




-7

’
#

Ko

Date:  ©O%/20 /24

Fred Van Vleck Ed. D, Superintendent
Eureka City Schools, A Unified District

HCOE, DISTRICTS & COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT FY 19/20-22/23
11




M /é:’; . = Date: ____'—{’Z(// 2070

Beth Anderson, SﬁperihtendcntfPrincipal
Ferndale Unified School District

HCOE, DISTRICTS & COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT FY 19/20-22/23
12



f//ﬁz;‘ o 5/1:/242@

ustm ace. Superintendent/Principal
rook School District

HCOEL, DISTRICTS & COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT FY 1920-22.23

13



owe: __5 (7 [0

iftendent

HCOE, DISTRICTS & COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT FY 19/20-22/23
14




il Date:
uperintendent
gh School District

HCOE, DISTRICTS & COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT FY 19/20-22/23
15



iR

VAW . /CJ/C/\// > Date: /S_/ 7/ 20
Si Talty, Superintendent/Principal p i +

Freshwater School District [ /

HCOE, DISTRICTS & COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT FY 19/20-22/23
16




Date: S [20[20

Fuente Nueva Charter School

Bcuja Wylie, Director

HCOE. DISTRICTS & COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT FY 19/20-22/23
17



Mecirn < @u:wc.m.l P Sepog , Nz%ﬁﬂ)‘ﬁf?/ SO
G liZe,d Scofeo~ D;372e0c 7




é@y/ - _ 5/8/zc20

Dat

Scotty Appleford, Superintendent
Green Point School District

HCOE, DISTRICTS & COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT FY 19/20-22/23
19



KWTWQJ Date: 5/8\7 [&Ow

Kevin Trone, Superintendent
Hydesville School District

HCOE, DISTRICTS & COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT FY 19/20-22/23
20




/‘\

f/g,y Pl ?’g"

Mclamc Nanmz.zl, Supncmntc\ﬂ’ént
Jacoby Creek School District

HCOE, DISTRICTS & COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT FY 19/20-22/23
21

Date:

e s




Kenny Richards, Superintendent
Klamath-Trinity Joint Unified School District

HCOE, DISTRICTS & COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT FY 19/20-22/23
22



A= Date: 05-15-2020

Greta Turney, Administrator
Kneeland School District

HCOE, DISTRICTS & COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT FY 19/20-22/23
23



12/@5/2015 @84:43aM 170878225654 LAUREL TREE PAGE @1/81

Datezé/.:7 Z: AQ@ 20

Brenda Stter, Ditector
Laurel Tree Charter School

HCOE, DISTRICTS & COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT FY 19/20-22/23
; 24~



M 644‘/)77“‘7‘-/ Date: _7 /La)*f; /20:)-":)

Autunfn Chapman? Superintendent/Principal
Loleta Union School District

HCOE, DISTRICTS & COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT FY 19/20-22/23
25



= {/,gc_a /{~¢ _______ | Date: .cfa;//,:z//,;g’c:;z_@

Wendy Orlandi, Superintendent/Principal
Maple Creek School District

HCOE, DISTRICTS & COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT FY 19/20-22/23
26



‘ ‘?{ﬁwz %/W/zz Date: 5}//9/7700?0

Karen Ashmore, Superintendent
Mattole Unified School District

HCOE. DISTRICTS & COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT FY 19/20-22/23

7



ﬂM JUN 01 2020

Date:

Heidi Moore-Guyup, Superintendent
McKinleyville Union School District

HCOE, DISTRICTS & COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT FY 19/20-22/23
28



/é"'\ M /gﬁ’w/m/\ Date: é// Zél/ Zo

Michael Bazemore, Head of School/Superintendent
Northcoast Preparatory Academy

HCOE, DISTRICTS & COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT FY 19/20-22/23
29



Date: Si _—ia,b_ o

Roger Maci¥hal Supgrintendent
Northern Humboldtthion High School District

HCOE, DISTRICTS & COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT FY 19/20-22/23
30



Shari Lovett, Director

Northern United — Humboldt Charter

HCOE, DISTRICTS & COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT FY 19/20-22/23
31



u/ W Date: \?'7/‘// 20

Amdnda Platt, Superintendent
Orick School District

HCOE, DISTRICTS & COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT FY 19/20-22/23
k)



Date: 5 i Zé { Z 2

Rene McBride, Superintendent/Principal
Pacific Union School District

HCOE, DISTRICTS & COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT FY 19/20-22/23
33




Soé- W Date: 05/14/2020

Silas Radcliffe M.Ed, Principal
Pacific View Charter 2.0

HCOE, DISTRICTS & COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT FY 19/20-22/23
34



Z M b~ Date: 5/28/2020

Lark Doolan, Superintendent/Principal
Peninsula Union School District

HCOE, DISTRICTS & COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT FY 19/20-22/23
35



B

Bryal Little, Director
Redwood Coast Montessori School

HCOE, DISTRICTS & COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT FY 19/20-22/23
36

Date:

5/7/2020




-, /]
Vi /wf/ @@%u pate: D — A /=20

Krista'€rbteau, Director
Redwood Preparatory Charter School

HCOE, DISTRICTS & COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT FY 19/20-22/23
37



. A (-"“ . { : Rl - s
Oxwm \MM«IO@W Date: __ 9 ' 1. 203
Angela Jghnson, Sup riﬁtcndent
Rio Dell School Distriet

HCOE, DISTRICTS & COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT FY 19/20-22/23
38



&M Date: 5/“/%%
Amy Gossien, Superintendent I '
Scotia Union School District

HCOE, DISTRICTS & COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT FY 19/20-22/23
39



Ron Pérry, Direct@v{ncipal / /
Six Rivers Charter High School

HCOE, DISTRICTS & COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT FY 19/20-22/23
40




- Date: S5-8 L0

Gary_ Storts, Superintendent
South Bay Chatrter School

HCOE, DISTRICTS & COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT FY 19/20-22/23
41



Lk o £ 2000

Gary Storts, Superintendent
South Bay Union School District

HCOE, DISTRICTS & COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT FY 19/20-22/23
42



Southern Humboldt Unified School District

HCOE. DISTRICTS & COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT FY 19/20-22/23
43




Mar 05 2000 09:23AM HP FaxTrllum Charter 7078227054 page 2

SO . S/.z 20
Marianne Keller, Director e 4//

Trillium Charter School

HCOE, DISTRICTS & COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT FY 19/20-22/23
44



S j,-%

it 5/27/2020

Katie Cavanagh, Superintendent/Principal
Trinidad Union School District

HCOE, DISTRICTS & COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT FY 19/20-22/23
45



%Lf\. @/L(/éd,bw Date: {/2-5/&&

Rea Erickson, Director
Union Street Charter

HCOFE. DISTRICTS & COUNTY OF HIIMROI.DT FY 18/20-22/73





